



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEFFREY S. CHRISTOPHER

Plaintiff-Below,
Appellant,

v.

No. 201, 2013

SUSSEX COUNTY, a political subdivision
of the State of Delaware; MICHAEL H.
VINCENT, Sussex County Council
President; SAMUEL R. WILSON, Sussex
County Council Vice President; JOAN R.
DEAVER, Sussex County Council
Councilwoman; GEORGE R. COLE,
Sussex County Councilman; VANCE C.
PHILLIPS, Sussex County Council
Councilman; TODD F. LAWSON, Sussex
County Administrator; and the STATE OF
DELAWARE

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY

/s/ Julianne E. Murray
Julianne E. Murray, Esquire
Bar ID #5649

/s/ Feliks Finkel
Feliks Finkel, Esquire
Bar ID #5846

MURRAY LAW LLC
109 N. Bedford Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
(302) 855-9300
Attorneys for Appellant

DATED: July 16, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT:

I. CLARIFICATION OF THE SCOPE OF THIS APPEAL.....1

II. SHERIFF IS NOT A NAME-ONLY CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICER IN DELAWARE, UNLIKE THE SHERIFF IN NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND IS MANDATED BY THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION TO ACT AS A CONSERVATOR OF THE PEACE. THEREFORE, THIS COURT MUST DISTINGUISH THE NEW HAMPSHIRE CONSTITUTION AND THE *LINEHAN* OPINION OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT THAT WAS HEAVILY RELIED UPON BY THE COURT BELOW AND BY THE STATE IN THIS APPEAL.....2

III. EVEN IF THIS COURT FINDS THAT THE SHERIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL ROLE IS NOT DEFINED BY THE TERM “CONSERVATOR OF THE PEACE”, IT MAY NOT ALLOW THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO EVISCERATE THE OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF WITHOUT A CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT.....6

IV. THE CONSERVATORS OF THE PEACE ARE A GROUP OF CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICERS EMPOWERED TO KEEP THE “KINGS PEACE,” EACH OFFICER USING INHERENT TOOLS TO PERFORM HIS FUNCTION IN KEEPING THE PEACE.....9

V. THIS COURT NEED NOT PINPOINT THE ORIGINS OF THE SHERIFF’S ARREST AUTHORITY, WHETHER IN COMMON LAW OR BY ENGLISH STATUTE, BECAUSE THE SHERIFF’S ARREST AUTHORITY WAS CONSTITUTIONALIZED AS INDISPENSIBLE TO HIS DUTY TO ACT AS CONSERVATOR OF THE PEACE.....13

CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Darling Apartment Co. v. Springer, 22 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938).....7

Gutierrez v. Ada, 528 U.S. 250 (2000)..... 12

Linehan v. Rockingham County Commissioners, 855 A.2d 1271 (N.H. 2004)..... 3-5

Martin v. State, 199 So. 98 (Miss. 1940)3

Wheeler v. Shulman, 176 S.W. 1017 (Ky. 1915)3

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

34 Del. Laws, ch. 84 (1925) 10

72 Del. Laws, ch. 357 (2000) 8

73 Del. Laws, ch. 98 (2001) 8

An Act to Amend Titles 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 16, 23, 29 and 30 of the Delaware Code Relating to Sheriffs and Sheriff Deputies House Bill No. 325, 146th General Assembly (2012) Passim

An act to amend titles 9, 10, 15, and 29 of the Delaware Code relating to the Register in Chancery office House Bill No. 226, (2001).....8

Del. Const. Art. III, §22 (1897).....9

Del. Const. Art. XV, §1 (1897).....6-7, 9
